


















Appendix E—T791 and T891 Packing Assembly Details

V-ring Packing Direction

Middle Packing
Specification

“G”

Middle Packing
Specification

H

14

15

16

16

15

14

To Crankcase To Crankcase

14

15

16

To Crankcase

14

15

16

To Crankcase

Lower Packing
Specification

“G”

Lower Packing
Specification

H

Radial
Tangent 

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

12

15

13

16

17
21

12

18

12

13

1

2
3

4

9

19

10

11

14

15

20

16

14

5

6
7

6

4
5

6

7

7

8
7

4
5

12

11

11

12

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

20
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

12

12

16

13

17

15

18

12

13

1

2
3

4

9

19

10

11

14

15
20

16

14

5

6
7

6

4
5

6

7

7

8
7

4
5

12
11

11

12

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

20
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

Radial
Tangent 

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

4
5

4
5

21

Specification “H”Specification “G”

40



Appendix E—T791 and T891 Packing Assembly Details

Packing Assembly Bill of Materials

Ref 

No.
Part No. Description

1.

3886 Packing barrel—3-1/4" (791 second stage)

3887 Packing barrel—6" (791 first stage)

3926 Packing barrel—4-1/2" (891 only)

2. 2-238_a,c O-ring

3. 3906 Crush gasket

4. 3817
Packing cup (Not included in 3810-X1 

packing set)

5. 2-036_a,d Cup O-ring

6. 3810
Segmented packing 

(radial—tangent) pair

7. 3811 Back-up ring

8. 3814
Segmented packing 

(tangent—tangent) pair

9. 4748 Packing adapter

10. 7002-025OC100A Screw, 1/4-20 x 1" socket head

11. 5000-175 Retainer ring

12. 1728 Washer

13. 1731 Spring

14. 1724 Male packing ring

15. 1725 V-ring packing

16. 1723 Female packing ring

17. 4746 Cartridge

18. 1722-X Adjusting screw

19. 3810-X1e Segmented packing set

20. 1725-2X V-ring packing set

21. 1732 Oil deflector ring

Identification of Packing Specification

Example:  Model Number T891  G  L4FBDNSNC

 Packing Spec.

IMPORTANT: Identify and line up the rings before installing. Be sure 

they face the way shown here and that the pin and hole are aligned 

when assembled.

a _ denotes O-ring code. See O-ring chart for details.
b Deflector ring is loose within the packing cartridge until fitted on the 

piston rod. Must be put in from the bottom of the cartridge.
c Insert item 2 into the groove in the bottom of the barrel.
d Starting with S.N. NN51397.   
e Packing cup O-ring not included in packing set.
f  Registered trademarks of the DuPont company.

V-ring
Packing
Direction

Middle Packing
Specification

“F”

14

15

16

To Crankcase

14

15

16

To Crankcase

Lower Packing
Specification

“F”

Tangent
Tangent 

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

12

15

13

16

17

12

18

12

13

1

2
3

4

9

19

10

11

14

15

20

16

14

5

8
7

8

4
5

8

7

7

8
7

4
5

12
11

11

12

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

20
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

4
5

21

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Radial Cut
(without pin)

Segmented Packing for
Specification “F” & “G”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Tangent Cut
(without pin)

Segmented packing for
Specification “F”, “G”, & “H”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

Align pin
with hole

Align pin
with hole

Specification “F”

O-ring Code

A Buna-N

B Neoprene®f

D Viton®f

E PTFE

K Kalrez®f

41



Ref 

No.
Part No. Description Qty

1. 3866 Cylinder 1

2. 3442 Pipe plug, 1/4" NPT 10

3. 1054 Drain valve (lubricated models) 1

4. 1071 Nipple, 1/4" x close 1

5. 2-258_a O-ring for cylinder (1st stage) 1

5-1. 2-236_a O-ring for cylinder (2nd stage) 1

6. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 1-3/4" hex head 

gr 5
16

7. 3793-2S Flange (inlet/outlet) 4

8. 2-231_a O-ring for flange 4

9. 3253 Roll pin 1

10. 2405-1 Crosshead guide 1

11. 1064 Elbow, 1/4" NPT 1

12. 7005-050175A Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" ferry head 16

13. 1761 Gasket, crankcase 1

14. 1760 Gasket, inspection cover 1

15. 1721 Inspection cover 1

16. 7012-010NC025B Bolt, 10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips hd. 10

17. 2-231_a O-ring 2

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials

Appendix E—D791 Crosshead Guide Assembly Details

a _ denotes O-ring code. See O-ring chart above for details.
b Registered trademarks of the DuPont company.

CAUTION: Always Relieve Pressure In The Unit Before Attempting 

Any Repairs.

 NOTE:   

Packing barrel installation:   

1. Use packing installation cone #905 on the piston rod.

2. Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.

3. Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.

4. Slip large packing barrel in place.

O-ring Code

A Buna-N

B Neoprene®b

17

17

12

12

13

14

15

16

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(For parts details, 
see D791 packing 
on previous pages).

42



Ref 

No.
Part No. Description Qty

1. 3922 Cylinder 1

2. 3442 Pipe plug, 1/4" NPT 6

3. 1054 Drain valve (lubricated models) 1

4. 1071 Nipple, 1/4" x close 1

5. 2-246_a O-ring for cylinder 2

6. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt, 1/2"- 13 x 1-3/4" hex head 

gr 5
8

7. 3793-2S Flange (inlet/outlet) 2

8. 2-231_a O-ring for flange 2

9. 3253 Roll pin 1

10. 2405-1 Crosshead guide 1

11. 1064 Elbow, 1/4" NPT 1

12. 7005-050175A Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" ferry head 16

13. 1761 Gasket, crankcase 1

14. 1760 Gasket, inspection cover 1

15. 1721 Inspection cover 1

16. 7012-010NC025B Screw, 10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips hd. 10

17. 2-231_a O-ring 2

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials

Appendix E—D891 Crosshead Guide Assembly Details

a _ denotes O-ring code. See O-ring chart above for details.
b Registered trademarks of the DuPont company.

CAUTION: Always Relieve Pressure In The Unit Before Attempting 

Any Repairs.

 NOTE:   

Packing barrel installation:   

1. Use packing installation cone #905 on the piston rod.

2. Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.

3. Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.

4. Slip large packing barrel in place.

O-ring Code

A Buna-N

B Neoprene®b

17

17

12

12

13

14
15

16

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(For parts details, 
see D891 packing 
on previous pages).

43



Ref 

No.
Part No. Description Qty

1. 3866 Cylinder 1

2. 3442 Pipe plug, 1/4" NPT 16

3. 1054 Drain valve (lubricated models) 1

4. 1071 Nipple, 1/4" x close 1

5. 2-258_a O-ring for cylinder (1st stage) 1

5-1. 2-236_a O-ring for cylinder (2nd stage) 1

6. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" hex head 

gr 5
16

7. 3793-2S Flange (inlet/outlet) 4

8. 2-231_a O-ring for flange 4

9. 3253 Roll pin 1

10. 1716-4 Crosshead guide 1

11. 7005-050175A Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" ferry head 16

12. 1748 Cartridge plate 2

13. 5000-350 Retainer ring 2

14. 1761 Gasket, crankcase 1

15. 1760 Gasket, inspection cover 1

16. 1721 Inspection cover 1

17. 7012-010NC025B Bolt, 10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips hd. 10

18. 2-238_a O-ring 2

19. 1749 Cartridge holddown screw 2

20. 4747 Cage 2

21. 2-233_a O-ring 2

22. 1732 Oil deflector ring 2

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials

Appendix E—T791 Crosshead Guide Assembly Details

a _ denotes O-ring code. See O-ring chart above for details.
b Registered trademarks of the DuPont company.

CAUTION: Always Relieve Pressure In The Unit Before Attempting 

Any Repairs.

 NOTE:   

Packing barrel installation:   

1. Use packing installation cone #905 on the piston rod.

2. Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.

3. Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.

4. Slip large packing barrel in place.

18

5-1

18
19

19

20
20

21

11

11

12
13

14

13
12

15 16
17

21

21 21

22
22

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(For parts details, 
see T791 packing 
on previous pages).

O-ring Code

A Buna-N

B Neoprene®b

D Viton®b

E PTFE

K Kal-rez®b

44



Ref 

No.
Part No. Description Qty

1. 3922 Cylinder 1

2. 3442 Pipe plug, 1/4" NPT 12

3. 1054 Drain valve (lubricated models) 1

4. 1071 Nipple, 1/4" x close 1

5. 2-246_a O-ring for cylinder 2

6. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" hex head 

gr 5
6

7. 3793-2S Flange (inlet/outlet) 2

8. 2-231_a O-ring for flange 2

9. 3253 Roll pin 1

10. 1716-4 Crosshead guide 1

11. 7005-050175A Bolt, 1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" ferry head 16

12. 1748 Cartridge plate 2

13. 5000-350 Retainer ring 2

14. 1761 Gasket, crankcase 1

15. 1760 Gasket, inspection cover 1

16. 1721 Inspection cover 1

17. 7012-010NC025B Bolt, 10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips hd. 10

18. 2-238_a O-ring 2

19. 1749 Cartridge holddown screw 2

20. 4747 Cage 2

21. 2-233_a O-ring 2

22. 1732 Oil deflector ring 2

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials

Appendix E—T891 Crosshead Guide Assembly Details

a _ denotes O-ring code. See O-ring chart above for details.
b Registered trademarks of the DuPont company.

CAUTION: Always Relieve Pressure In The Unit Before Attempting 

Any Repairs.

 NOTE:   

Packing barrel installation:   

1. Use packing installation cone #905 on the piston rod.

2. Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.

3. Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.

4. Slip large packing barrel in place.

O-ring Code

A Buna-N

B Neoprene®b

D Viton®b

E PTFE

K Kal-rez®b

18

18
19

19

20
20

21

11

2

11

12
13

14

21

21 21

22

22

13
12

15 16
17

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(For parts details, 
see T891 packing 
on previous pages).

45



Appendix E—Crankcase Assembly Details

1
2

3
4

5

6

7
10

4

30

54

29
31

52

53

27

8

21

17

16

37
38

39
4140

15

54

14

18
19

20

222324
25

26

9

11

12

13
5

33

34

35

43

44
45

46

47
48

42

51

49
56

50

3632

59

55
33

6062
42

28

55

61
(Includes all parts shown

except #52 and #53)

50

58

Inside of
Bearing Carrier

Pump Cover Oil/Filter Adapter

Oil Passage Hole
Important! Line up hole in

gasket with oil passage hole.

Pumpside of adapter shown for
proper orientation of cover and

location of pump cover pin.

57

55

60

28

46



Appendix E—Crankcase Assembly Details

Ref 

No.
Part No. Description

1. 1737 Bearing cone

2. 3638 Spacer

3. 3635 Drive sprocket

4. 1284 Crankshaft orifice

5. 2135 Drive pin

6. 2933 Link pin

7. 3786 Crankshaft

8. 3503 Flywheel key

9. 3580 Bearing cone

10. 3786-X1 Crankshaft assembly

11. 7001-031NC075A Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4" hex head 

12. 2122 Inspection cover

13. 2123 Gasket, inspection cover

14. 2-112A O-ring

15. 3225-X1 Oil bayonet assembly (w/O-ring)

16. 2126 Breather ball

17. 3579 Bearing cup

18.

3589 Bearing adjustment shim (.005")

3589-1 Bearing adjustment shim (.007")

3589-2 Bearing adjustment shim (.020")

19. 3539 Bearing cover

20. 3526 Oil seal

21. 1280 Filter screw

22. 1281 Gasket, filter

23. 2-116A O-ring

24. 1276 Washer

25. 1275 Oil filter screen

26. 3443 Pipe plug, 1/2" NPT steel

27. 3221 Crankcase

28. 7001-037NC100A Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1" hex head Gr. 5

29. 3875 Access cover

30. 7003-025NC037E Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/8"

31. 3874 Gasket, access cover

32. 1515-X Closure cap assembly

33. 7001-025NC050A Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 1/2" hex head

34. 1515 Closure cap

35. 1516 Closure body

36. 2-118A O-ring

37. 1290 Relief valve adjusting screw

38. 2-011A O-ring

39. 1291 Adjusting screw locknut

40. 1292 Relief valve spring

41. 1293 Relief valve ball

42. 4222-Xb Oil filter adapter assembly (w/pin)

43. 2-228A O-ring

44. 2849-1Xb Oil pump assembly

45. 2851 Spring guide

46. 2852 Oil pump spring

Crankcase Assembly Bill of Materials

Assembly 

Number
Assembly Name

3221-X1 Crankcase assembly (M, 4, 8, 9) without lubrication

3221-X2 Crankcase assembly (M7, 78) without lubrication 

3221-X3 Crankcase assembly (L, 4, 8, 9) without lubrication

3221-X4 Crankcase assembly (L7, 78) without lubrication

a Must be rebored and honed after replacing (0.876"/0.875" diameter)
b Caution: To avoid damage during assembly, refer to installation 

Instruction Manual IE400.
  

CAUTION:  Always Relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 

any repairs.

Ref 

No.
Part No. Description

47. 3219 Pump shaft adapter

48. 2-112A O-ring

49. 2805-Xa Pump shaft bushing

50. 1629 Pipe plug, 1/16 NPT fl. seal

51. 1736 Bearing cup

52. 1302 Oil pressure gauge

53. 1044 Bushing, 1/8 x 1/4 NPT

54. 3220-2 Bearing carrier

55. 3289 Pipe plug, 1/4 NPT fl. seal

56. 2131 Bearing carrier gasket

57. 2961-X Air release valve assembly

58. 2590 Pipe plug, 1/8 NPT fl. Seal

59. 4225 Filter

60. 2798 Pump cover pin (included w/4222-X)

61. 3220-2X Bearing carrier assembly

62. 4222 Oil filter adapter

47



Back Side Front Side

Appendix E—Flywheel Assembly Details

Corken, Inc. • A Unit of IDEX Corporation

3805 N.W. 36th St., Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Phone (405) 946-5576 • Fax (405) 948-7343

Visit our website at http://www.corken.com

or e-mail us at info.corken@idexcorp.com

Printed in the U.S.A.

February 2009

Assembly 

Number
Assembly Name

3852-X
Flywheel assembly (flywheel, 

hub, and three bolts)

3852
Flywheel: 21.2" O.D., 5 

groove

H J-2.125
Hub with three bolts and 

lockwashers

Flywheel Assembly Bill of Materials


